Assuming the Placing Shares are successfully placed, the net proceeds from the subscription of the Placing
Shares will be approximately HK$29.5 million.  The Company currently plans to use the net proceeds
according to the investment policies and objectives of the Company and particularly on making more
sizeable new investments with attractive returns particularly in the PRC, which are more particularly set out
in the Specific Mandate Circular. Please refer to the Specific Mandate Circular for further details on the use
of proceeds on the issuance of Shares under the Specific Mandate.

POSSIBLE CHANGE IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Further to the illustration in the possible change in share capital and shareholding structure as a result of the
full implementation of the issuance of Shares under the Specific Mandate as set out in the Specific Mandate
Circular, for illustrative purposes only, assuming that all the Placing Shares have been successfully placed,
the change in the shareholdings of the Company will be as follows:

Shareholders Existing (as at the date of this
announcement)

Immediately after the Placing of all the
Placing Shares

 Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares

Approximate %

Mr. Chui (Note 1)  36,035,000 13.98 36,035,000 10.07
Mr. Chow  180,000 0.07 180,000 0.05
Public
Shareholders:

Placees   - - 100,000,000 27.95
Other public
Shareholders

221,607,178 85.95 221,607,178 61.93

Total  257,822,178 100.00 357,822,178 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Chui is personally interested in 23,265,000 shares and deemed to be interested in 12,770,000 shares by

   4

virtue of his control in FLM Investment Limited.

(2) The percentages shown are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places.

DETAILS OF PREVIOUS FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months
before the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement

Event Net proceeds

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds as at the

date of this